
 

 

 
MEETING: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 13th April 2022 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Bootle Town Hall 
  

 
 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 

 

Councillor 
 Cllr. Daren Veidman (Chair) 

Cllr. Brenda O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran 
Cllr. Denise Dutton 

Cllr. James Hansen 
Cllr. John Kelly 

Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Steve McGinnity 
Cllr. Joe Riley 

Cllr. Michael Roche 
Cllr. Paula Spencer 
Cllr. Anne Thompson 

Cllr. Lynne Thompson 
Cllr. Paul Tweed 

Cllr. Carran Waterfield 
 

Cllr. Natasha Carlin 

Cllr. John Sayers LLB. Cert PA. 
Cllr. Sean Halsall 
Cllr. Terry Jones 

Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr. Patrick McKinley 

Cllr. Leslie Byrom C.B.E. 
Cllr. Janet Grace 
Cllr. Sinclair D'Albuquerque 

Cllr. Gordon Friel 
Cllr. Dave Robinson 
Cllr. Paula Murphy 

Cllr. John Dodd 
Cllr. Janis Blackburne 

Cllr. Linda Cluskey 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby / Ian Barton 

 Telephone: 0151 934 2181 /  2788 
 email: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk / 

ian.barton@sefton.gov.uk 

 

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance. 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack



COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE 

 

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the meeting 

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.  We 

would ask parties remain in the meeting room solely for the duration of 

consideration of the Committee report(s)  to which
[...]
 5 - 8) 

4.   Applications for Planning Permission - Approvals  

   
 A DC/2021/00417 - Land Off Holgate, Thornton   (Pages 9 - 38) 
  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 B DC/2021/02499 - 326 Liverpool Road South, Maghull   (Pages 39 - 64) 

  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 C DC/2021/01317 - 5-7 Burbo Bank Road South, 

Blundellsands   
(Pages 65 - 72) 

  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 D DC/2022/00011 - 2 Chipping Avenue, Ainsdale   (Pages 73 - 78) 
  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 E DC/2021/01677 - 26 Elsworth Close, Formby   (Pages 79 - 86) 

  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 F DC/2021/02862 - 12 Wright Street, Southport    (Pages 87 - 94) 

  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

 
 
 



5.   Applications for Planning Permission - Refusals  

   
 A DC/2022/00111 - Poplar Lodge 15B Green Lane, 

Formby    
(Pages 95 - 102) 

  Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

6.   Planning Appeals Report 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

(Pages 103 - 118) 

7.   Visiting Panel Schedule 

Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 

(Pages 119 - 120) 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON  16 MARCH 2022 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Corcoran, Dutton, Hansen, John Kelly, 
Sonya Kelly, McGinnity, Riley, Roche, Spencer, 
Anne Thompson, Tweed, Waterfield and Dodd 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Wilson. 

 
 
81. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Lynne Thompson. 

 
 
82. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 9 of the Council’s Code of Conduct, the 

following declaration of personal interest was made and the Member 
remained in the room during the consideration of the item but took no part 
in the discussion or voting thereon: 

 
Member Minute No. Nature of Interest 

Councillor 

Waterfield 

Minute No. 84 - DC/2021/00123 

- 90 Roe Lane, Southport 

Has spoken to objectors 

to the development 

 
 
83. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2022  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2022 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
 
84. DC/2021/00123 - 90 ROE LANE, SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the erection of a single storey 
extension to the existing cottage with 2 detached dwellinghouses on land 

to be severed from 90 Roe Lane be granted subject to the conditions and 
for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH MARCH, 2022 
 

2 

Prior to consideration of the application, the Committee received a petition 
on behalf of objectors against the proposed development and a response 

by the applicant. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations subject to the amendment of the 

additional condition contained in the late representations document to 
require works to be completed to the frontage building before occupation 
of the new dwellings. 

 
 
85. DC/2021/00887 - LAND NORTH OF KENYONS LANE, LYDIATE   

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the erection of 291 dwellings 
together with new vehicular accesses off Liverpool Road and Kenyons 

Lane, public open space, children's play area and ancillary infrastructure 
be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred 
to in the report. 

 
Councillor Wilson, as Ward Councillor, made representations on behalf of 

objectors against the proposed development and a response was received 
from the Applicant’s Agent. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be ap
[...]
mendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations and subject to an additional condition 
restricting Permitted Development rights to create any residential dwellings 
at the property, the final wording being delegated to the Chief Planning 

Officer. 
 

 
88. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
progress on appeals lodged with the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
RESOLVED:    
 

That the report be noted. 
 

 
89. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 

Panel on 14 March 2022. 
 

Application No.  Site 

 
DC/2021/02372 175 Linacre Road, Litherland Liverpool 

 
DC/2021/01452 25 Weld Road, Birkdale Southport 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 16TH MARCH, 2022 
 

4 

 
DC/2021/00123 90 Roe Lane, Southport 

 
DC/2021/00887 Land North of Kenyons Lane, Lydiate 

 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 13 April 2022 

Subject: DC/2021/00417 
 Land Off Holgate, Thornton    
      
Proposal: Proposed development of 206 dwellings, including access from Park View, car 

parking, landscaping and public open space, following the demolition of Orchard 
Farm and outbuildings. 

 
Applicant: Mr Mark Wright 
  Forth Homes Construction  
  LTD & Castle Green LTD 
 

   

Ward:  Manor Ward Type: Full application - Major  
 
Reason for Committee Determination:  To resolve matters relating to Habitats 

Regulations Assessment (HRA) 
 
 

 

Summary 
 
The proposal is for the erection of 206 dwellings on land allocated for housing between Holgate, 
Brooms Cross Road and Park View. The application was originally considere
[...]
ot causing undue harm to the living conditions of existing neighbours.  
 
The development provides an extensive area of Public Open Space encompassing an existing 
bridleway and incorporating new foot and cycle paths along with hundreds of new trees. Although 
the proposal would result in the loss of Orchard Farm which is deemed a Non-Designated Heritage 
Asset, a scheme of investigation can be secured in order to ensure this is appropriately recorded. 
In any event this and other minor conflicts with the Council’s policies and guidelines as identified 
within the following report, such as separation distances between dwellings, are not considered to 
amount to significant harm as to outweigh the benefits of the development. 
 
The proposal would make a significant contribution to housing supply and delivery one of the Local 
Plan’s largest housing allocations. The development would secure net biodiversity gain, new public 
open space and around half a million pounds in financial contributions towards primary education 
and the A565 Route Management Strategy. Overall and on balance the proposal is deemed 
acceptable and is recommended for approval. 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4a



Recommendation: Approve with conditions subject to the following: 
 
(1) The Completion of a S106 Legal Agreement Securing the Following:  

 
- 62 affordable dwellings (including two thirds social/ affordable rented and one third discount 

market) 
- 20% of market dwellings to qualify as ‘accessible and adaptable’ under Building Regulations 
- £459,380 in contributions towards primary education in the Thornton/ Crosby area 
- Supplementary feed for bird species on an adjacent field to be agreed by the Chief Planning 

Officer in consultation with Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service and Natural England 
in perpetuity (£2,500 per year for purchase of supplementary feed and labour for spreading, 
with the sum to rise by inflation on an annual basis;  

- £118,939 sinking fund, equivalent to a further £2,500 (interest index linked), available to the 
landowner to secure the ongoing mitigation of the site – thus allowing the provision of 
additional finance in the event that the site should need additional security or to deal with 
any other unexpected future events and a £60,000 monitoring fee, 

- £61,594 (recreational pressure fee, as determined via the Sefton Information Note core zone 
as 299(£) x 206 (dwellings)) 

- The management of public open space and sustainable drainage systems 
- Contributions towards the A565 Route Management Strategy  
- £6,658 to monitor compliance with the Agreement 

 
(2) Agreement of Natural England to the findings of completed Habitats Regulations 

Assessment securing the required mitigation. 

    
Case Officer Steven Faulkner 

 
  

Email  planning.department@sefton.gov.uk 
  

Telephone 0345 140 0845  
 

Application documents and plans are available at: 

http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QOFB72NWHN500 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4a



Site Location Plan 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4a



The Site 
 
The application site comprises 7.2 ha of former agricultural land including the existing Orchard 
Farm complex. It is bounded by Brooms Cross Road to the north, Park View/ Southport Road to the 
west, Holgate to the east and residential properties to the south. 
 

History 
  
The Council provided an Environmental Impact Assessment Screening Opinion in December 2020 
concluding that the development of up to 221 dwellings on site would be unlikely to have 
‘significant effects on the environment’ thus not warranting the preparation of an Environmental 
Statement (DC/2020/02451). 
 
Planning permission was granted on appeal in August 2019 for the erection of 14 dwellings 
towards the northern perimeter of the site adjacent to Orchard Farm (reference DC/2018/01568). 
 

Consultations 
 
Clinical Commissioning Group 
No objection. 
 
Conservation Officer 
Object t
[...]
ary education in the Thornton/ Crosby area 
- Supplementary feed for bird species on an adjacent field to be agreed by the Chief Planning 

Officer in consultation with Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service and Natural England 
in perpetuity (£2,500 per year for purchase of supplementary feed and labour for spreading, 
with the sum to rise by inflation on an annual basis;  

- £118,939 sinking fund, equivalent to a further £2,500 (interest index linked), available to the 
landowner to secure the ongoing mitigation of the site – thus allowing the provision of 
additional finance in the event that the site should need additional security or to deal with 
any other unexpected future events and a £60,000 monitoring fee, 

- £61,594 (recreational pressure fee, as determined via the Sefton Information Note core zone 
as 299(£) x 206 (dwellings)) 

- The management of public open space and sustainable drainage systems 
- Contributions towards the A565 Route Management Strategy  
- £6,658 to monitor compliance with the Agreement 

 
(2) Agreement of Natural England to the findings of completed Habitats Regulations 

Assessment securing the required mitigation. 

 
Conditions 
 
Time Limit for Commencement 
 
1)  The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of five years 

from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason:  In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out in 
Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 

 
Approved Plans 
 
2)  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and 

documents:  
 

- Location Plan (SEFT-LP.01) 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4a



- Site Layout (SEFT-SP.01 M) 
- Landscape Masterplan (D181.0o1 B) 
- Landscape General Arrangement (D181.002 A, 003 A and 004 A) 
- Planting Plan (D181.005 A, 006 B and 007 B) 
- Planting Schedule (D181.008 B) 
- Boundary Treatments (D181.009 B) 
- Boundary Treatments Location Plan (D181.010) 
- En
[...]
ing requirements, the effects on living conditions and highway safety as well as landscaping, 
ecology and drainage considerations. 
 
The proposal complies with adopted local plan policy and, in the absence of any other material 
considerations, the application has the following recommendation: 
 
 

Recommendation: Approve with conditions subject to the following:  
 

(a) The completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement securing the following: 
- A financial contribution towards off-site affordable housing; 
- A financial contribution towards mitigating recreational pressure on the 

Sefton coast; and 
- A fee to monitor compliance with the legal agreement. 

 
(b) The submission of bat surveys to enable the local planning authority to 

assess the proposals against the three tests (Habitats Regulations). 
 

Page 39

Agenda Item 4b



(c) The submission of additional information to enable the local planning 
authority to complete a Habitats Regulations Assessment which considers 
impacts of recreational pressure on the Sefton coast. 
 

(d) The agreement of Natural England to the findings of the completed Habitats 
Regulations Assessment. 
 

(e) Delegated authority to impose planning conditions and/or Section 106 
requirements recommended by Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service 
and/or Natural England on the additional information. 
 
  

   
Case Officer Diane Humphreys 

 
 

Email planning.department@sefton.gov.uk  
Telephone 0345 140 0845  
 
Application documents and plans are available at: 

http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=R1C1VFNWMR900 

Page 40

Agenda Item 4b



Site Location Plan 
 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4b



The Site 
 
The site comprises the former Royal British Legion premises located on the south side of Liverpool 
Road South and bounded by the Leeds and Liverpool canal to the east with residential property 
situated immediately to the south and west.  
 
The building on the site i
[...]
e 

Sefton coast; and 
- A fee to monitor compliance with the legal agreement. 

 
(b) The submission of bat surveys to enable the local planning authority to 

assess the proposals against the three tests (Habitats Regulations). 
 

(c) The submission of additional information to enable the local planning 
authority to complete a Habitats Regulations Assessment which considers 
impacts of recreational pressure on the Sefton coast. 
 

(d) The agreement of Natural England to the findings of the completed Habitats 
Regulations Assessment. 
 

(e) Delegated authority to impose planning conditions and/or Section 106 
requirements recommended by Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service 
and/or Natural England on the additional information. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 4b



Conditions 

Time Limit for Commencement 
 
1)  The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of five years 

from the date of this permission. 
 
 Reason: In order that the development is commenced in a timely manner, as set out in 

Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended). 
 
Approved Plans 
 

2) The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and 
documents: 
 
Drawing No. 0001  Site Location Plan 
Drawing No. 0002 rev B Site and Roof Plan 
Drawing No. 0003 rev B Site and Ground Floor Plan 
Drawing No. 0004 rev B  Boundary Treatments 
Drawing No. 0005 rev A Site Amenity Area Plan 
Drawing No. 1001   Plans 
Drawing No. 2001 rev A Proposed Elevations 
Drawing No. 2002  Elevations sheet 1 of 2 
Drawing No. 2003  Elevations sheet 2 of 2 
Drawing No. 2004 rev B  Site Elevations 
Drawing No. SK-01  Ecological Receptor Location Plan 
Drawing No. SK-02  Assessed Scheme of Lighting 
Drawing No. TPP01 rev C Tree Protection Plan 
Tree Survey and Impact Assessment dated December 2021 
Ecological Lighting Assessment dated March 2022 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 

 
Before the Development is Commenced 
 
3)  No d
[...]
ement 
Driven piling or dynamic consolidation 

 
Should the contractor propose to use a method which is not the preferred lower impact 
option, then satisfactory justification will need to be provided to demonstrate the piling 
method that is utilised meets Best Practicable Means (BPM). Please note vibration 
monitoring will be required for all piling projects. For further advice on what to include in 
your piling methodology scheme and current standards please contact Sefton’s Pollution 
Control Team. 

Page 64

Agenda Item 4b



Report to: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date of Meeting: 13th April 2022 

Subject:  DC/2021/01317 
 5 - 7 Burbo Bank Road South Blundellsands  Liverpool  L23 6SN       
Proposal: Erection of 8 dwellinghouses and associated infrastructure following demolition of 

existing dwellings. 
 
Applicant: Mr John Lysaght 
  Blundellsands Investments Ltd 
 

Agent: Mr Tony Diaz 
 Diaz Associates  

Ward:  Blundellsands Ward Type: Full Application  
 
Reason for Committee Determination: Update to item previously presented to Planning Committee  
 
 

 

Summary 
 
This application was considered by Planning Committee on 17th November 2021 when it was 
resolved to grant planning permission subject to conditions and the completion of a Section 106 
legal agreement towards education provision. 
 
The legal agreement is still being prepared so the planning permission has not yet been issued. 
Meanwhile, the applicant has tried to satisfy proposed condition 3 of the planning permission but 
has not been successful. Condition 3 involves a scheme for the translocation of dune grassland. 
 
The purpose of this report is to seek approval to delete condition 3 and replace it with a financial 
contribution to be incorporated into the Section 106 legal agreement. 
             

Recommendation: Approve with conditions subject to the completion of 
a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure commuted sum payments 
towards education provision and biodiversity net gain. 
 
[...]
 have been incorporated into the report. 

 
(B) External Consultations  

 
 Not applicable 
 

Implementation Date for the Decision 

 

Immediately following the Committee / Council meeting. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Tina Berry 

Telephone Number: 0345 140 0845 

Email Address: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Appendices: 

 

The following appendices are attached to this report:  
 

Appeals extract from the back office system plus copies of any Planning Inspectorate 
decisions. 
 

Background Papers: 
 

The following background papers, which are not available anywhere else on the internet 
can be access on the Councils website www.sefton.gov.uk/planapps 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Please note that copies of all appeal decisions are available on our website: 
http://pa.sefton.gov.uk/online-applications/

Contact Officer: Mr Steve Matthews 0345 140 0845

Email: planning.department@sefton.gov.uk

Appeals Received and Decisions Made

Appeals received and decisions made between 11 February 2022 and 25 March 2022

Appeal Decisions

DC/2021/01455 (APP/M4320/D/21/3288465)

31 Harbord Road Waterloo Liverpool L22 8QG 

Erection of a single storey extension to the rear of the 
dwellinghouse, after demolition of existing conservatory

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

17/01/2022

18/03/2022

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2021/01858 (APP/M4320/D/21/3289692)

27 Fell View Southport PR9 8JX

Erection of a fence in the rear garden (retrospective 
completed 27/04/2021).

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedure: Householder Appeal

21/01/2022

11/03/2022

Dismissed

Reference:

DC/2021/01572 (APP/M4320/D/21/3284835)

77 Cherry Road Ainsdale Southport PR8 3SF 

Erection of 1660mm high boundary timber fencing to the front 
and both sides including pillars and gates to the front of the 
dwellinghouse (retrospective completed 10/05/2021).

Decision Date:

Decision:

Start Date:

Procedu

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BOOTLE TOWN HALL 
ON 13 APRIL 2022 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Veidman (in the Chair) 

Councillor O'Brien (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Corcoran, Dutton, Sonya Kelly, 
McGinnity, Riley, Roche, Spencer, Lynne Thompson 
and Tweed. 

 
 
90. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Kelly, Anne 

Thompson and Waterfield and Councillors Cluskey and Murphy (Substitute 
Members). 

 
91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
92. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 MARCH 2022  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
93. DC/2021/00417 - LAND OFF HOLGATE, THORNTON  

 

Further to Minute No. 40 (20 October 2021) and Minute No. 51 (17 
November 2021) the Committee considered the report of the Chief 
Planning Officer recommending that the above application for the 

proposed development of 206 dwellings, including access from Park View, 
car parking, landscaping and public open space, following the demolition 

of Orchard Farm and outbuildings, be granted subject to the conditions 
and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 

A late submission from Thornton Parish Council requesting a deferment of 
the application and a letter from Natural England confirming agreement 

with the overall conclusions of the Habitats Regulations Assessment 
undertaken by Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service, subject to 
appropriate mitigation being secured through the planning permission, 

were submitted at the meeting and considered by Members. 
 

 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH APRIL, 2022 
 

2 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and subject to the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement securing 
the following:  
 

 62 affordable dwellings (including two thirds social/ affordable 

rented and one third discount market);  

 20% of market dwellings to qualify as ‘accessible and adaptable’ 
under Building Regulations;  

 £459,380 in contributions towards primary education in the 
Thornton/ Crosby area;  

 Supplementary feed for bird species on an adjacent field to be 
agreed by the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with 

Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service and Natural England 
in perpetuity (£2,500 per year for purchase of supplementary 
feed and labour for spreading, with the sum to rise by inflation on 

an annual basis;  

 £118,939 sinking fund, equivalent to a further £2,500 (interest 

index linked), available to the landowner to secure the ongoing 
mitigation of the site – thus allowing the provision of additional 
finance in the event that the site should need additional security 

or to deal with any other unexpected future events and a £60,000 
monitoring fee;  

 £61,594 (recreational pressure fee, as determined via the Sefton 
Information Note core zone as 299(£) x 206 (dwellings));  

 The management of public open space and sustainable drainage 
systems;  

 Contributions towards the A565 Route Management Strategy; 

and 

 £6,658 to monitor compliance with the Agreement. 
 
94. DC/2021/02499 - 326 LIVERPOOL ROAD SOUTH, MAGHULL  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the erection of Retirement 
Living Housing of 44 residential units (Category ll type accommodation) 
with associated communal facilities, landscaping and car parking following 

the demolition of the existing building (alternative to DC/2020/00418, 
refused 14 April 2021, Minute No. 129 refers).  be granted subject to the 

conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report and in Late Representations and subject to the following: 
 

(a) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement securing the 
following: 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH APRIL, 2022 
 

3 

 

 a financial contribution towards off-site affordable housing; 

 a financial contribution towards mitigating recreational 
pressure on the Sefton coast; and 

 a fee to monitor compliance with the legal agreement;  
 

(b) the submission of bat surveys to enable the local planning authority 
to assess the proposals against the three tests (Habitats 
Regulations);  

 
(c) the submission of additional information to enable the local planning 

authority to complete a Habitats Regulations Assessment which 
considers impacts of recreational pressure on the Sefton coast;  

 

(d) the agreement of Natural England to the findings of the completed 
Habitats Regulations Assessment; and  

 
(e)  the Chief Planning Officer be delegated authority to impose 

planning conditions and/or Section 106 requirements recommended 
by Merseyside Environmental Advisory Service and/or Natural 

England on the additional information. 
 
95. DC/2021/01317 - 5-7 BURBO BANK ROAD SOUTH, 

BLUNDELLSANDS  

 

Further to Minute No. 52 (17 November 2021), the Committee considered 
the report of the Chief Planning Officer giving an update on the above 

application for the erection of 8 dwellinghouses and associated 
infrastructure following demolition of the existing dwellings. 
 

At Minute No. 52 (17 November 2021) it had been resolved to grant 
planning permission subject to conditions and the completion of a Section 

106 legal agreement towards education provision.  The legal agreement 
was under preparation, so the planning permission had not yet been 
issued. Meanwhile, the applicant had tried to satisfy proposed condition 3 

of the planning permission, which involved a scheme for the translocation 
of dune grassland, but had not been successful.  

 
The report therefore sought approval to delete condition 3 and replace it 
with a financial contribution to be incorporated into the Section 106 legal 

agreement.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be approved, and the Application be granted 

subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 
report previously approved at Minute No. 52, except for condition 3 which 

is to be deleted, and subject to the completion of a Section 106 Legal 
Agreement to secure commuted sum payments towards education 
provision and biodiversity net gain. 

 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH APRIL, 2022 
 

4 

96. DC/2022/00011 - 2 CHIPPING AVENUE, AINSDALE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 
recommending that the above application for the erection of a part 

two/single - storey extension to the rear/ side, a first floor extension to the 
side, a single-storey porch to the front, alterations to front and side roof 
from flat to pitched, and insertion of 2 first floor windows and roof-light to 

side (west) elevation of the dwellinghouse be granted subject to the 
conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
Arising from the discussion Members expressed concern regarding the 
overbearing impact on nearby properties, in particular 26 and 28 

Westminster Drive and 4 Chipping Avenue where they felt there would be 
a loss of light within the garden areas and some windows. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 
for the reason that the proposed extension would have an overbearing 

impact on the garden and rear windows of both 28 and 26 Westminster 
Drive and the overshadowing of the garden and loss of light to No 28 
Westminster Drive and would therefore be contrary to Policy HC4 and the 

House Extensions SPD paragraph 4.3. 
 
97. DC/2021/01677 - 26 ELSWORTH CLOSE, FORMBY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the erection of a part two 
storey, part first floor extension to the front incorporating a porch, first floor 

extension to the side incorporating a Juliette balcony to the rear, a single 
storey extension to the rear and the raising of the ridge height of the 
dwelling be granted subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or 

referred to in the report. 
 

Arising from the discussion Members expressed concern at the size and 
massing of the proposed development, felt that there would be overlooking 
and loss of light to neighbouring properties and that the development 

affected the overall appearance of the street scene. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendation be not approved and the application be refused 

for the reason that the development would be overbearing with the size 
and scale not in keeping with the original dwelling and the surrounding 

area and as such would be contrary to Policy HC4 (1) b. 
 
98. DC/2021/02862 - 12 WRIGHT STREET, SOUTHPORT 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the proposed conversion 
from office to a residential dwelling, comprising of 2 No. bedrooms, and 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH APRIL, 2022 
 

5 

alterations to windows be granted subject to the conditions and for the 
reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be granted 
subject to the conditions and for the reasons stated or referred to in the 

report and in Late Representations. 
 
99. DC/2022/00111 - POPLAR LODGE 15B GREEN LANE, FORMBY   

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer 

recommending that the above application for the erection of a two storey 
side extension, a porch to the front, a first floor extension and first floor 

glass balustrade to the rear, alterations to the roof to form a double pitch 
and insertion of sunken swim spa and hot tub to the rear following the 
demolition of the existing garage be refused for the reasons stated or 

referred to in the report. 
 

A letter from the residents of a neighbouring property to the proposed 
development site in support of the application was submitted at the 
meeting by the applicant and considered by Members. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendation be approved and the application be refused for 
the reasons stated or referred to in the report. 

 
100. PLANNING APPEALS REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer on the 
results of the undermentioned appeals and progress on appeals lodged 

with the Planning Inspectorate. 
 

Appellant 
 

Proposal/Breach of Planning Control Decision 

Mr Kris Paton DC/2021/01455 - 31 Harbord Road 

Waterloo Liverpool L22 8QG. Appeal 
against refusal by the Council to grant 

Planning Permission for the erection 
of a single storey extension to the rear 
of the dwellinghouse, after demolition 

of existing conservatory 

Dismissed 

18/03/2022 

   

Mrs M Lloyd DC/2021/01858  - 27 Fell View 
Southport PR9 8JX. Appeal against 
refusal by the Council to grant 

Planning Permission for the erection 
of a fence in the rear garden 

(retrospective completed 27/04/2021). 

Dismissed 
11/03/2022 

   



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH APRIL, 2022 
 

6 

Chantelle Power DC/2021/01572 - 77 Cherry Road 
Ainsdale Southport PR8 3SF. Appeal 

against refusal by the Council to grant 
Planning Permission for the erection 

of 1660mm high boundary timber 
fencing to the front and both sides 
including pillars and gates to the front 

of the dwellinghouse (retrospective 
completed 10/05/2021). 

Dismissed 
10/03/2022 

   
Mrs Jane Maloney DC/2021/01099 - 7 Claremont Avenue 

Maghull Liverpool L31 8AD. Appeal 

against refusal by the Council to grant 
Planning Permission for the erection 

of a two storey extension to the side, 
single storey extension to the front 
and first floor extension to the side 

and rear of the dwellinghouse. 

Allowed 
11/02/2022 

 

RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 

 
101. VISITING PANEL SCHEDULE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Planning Officer which 
advised that the undermentioned sites had been inspected by the Visiting 

Panel on 11 April 2022. 
 

Application No.  Site 
 

DC/2021/02499 326 Liverpool Road South, Maghull 

  
DC/2021/01677 26 Elsworth Close, Formby 

  
DC/2022/00111 Poplar Lodge 15B Green Lane, Formby 
  

DC/2022/00011 2 Chipping Avenue, Ainsdale 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report on the sites inspected by the Visiting Panel be noted. 
 
102. MR. S FAULKNER - TEAM LEADER  

 
The Chair informed Members that this would be the final meeting which 

Mr. S. Faulkner, would be attending owing to him being appointed to a 
post in a neighbouring Local Authority. The Chair paid tribute to the 

excellent service provided to the Committee by Mr. Faulkner throughout 
his 17 Years with Sefton Council. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 13TH APRIL, 2022 
 

7 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the appreciation of the services of Mr. Faulkner and the Committee’s 
best wishes for the future be placed on record. 

 
103. THANKS TO MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

The Chair referred to the work of the Committee during the past Municipal 
Year and wished to formally place on record sincere thanks and 

appreciation to all Members and Officers for their sterling efforts 
throughout another challenging Municipal Year. 
 

 


